

- Letter dated 17 March 1978 forwarding a tariff request to the United States.
- Letter dated 16 June 1978 forwarding a tariff request to Canada
- Bilderal Agran ent with US on tart concasions. See "United States" Volume IV.

-

PERMANENT MISSION OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO TO THE OFFICE OF THE UNITED NATIONS

37.39, RUE DE VERMONT

1202 GENEVE (SUISSE)

POL: 3/8/2/2/3/10 FJD/cs

17th March, 1978

Dear Sir,

On behalf of the Government of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, I hereby submit our Request List to the U.S.A. in response to their offers tabled on agricultural, industrial tariffs and non-tariff measures in the multilateral trade negotiations.

The List is being submitted with the understanding that in the spirit of the negotiations, modifications and/or further requests may be added as consultations proceed.

The Trinidad and Tobago delegation wishes to enter into early negotiations with a view to securing benefits in respect of products of export interest to Trinidad and Tobago in its developmental endeavours.

Sincerely, 18.11 Premchand J/ Dass for Permanent Representative. 12 Mr. O. Long Director-General Centre William Rappard 154, rue de Lausanne

1211 Geneva 21.

GATT

	<u>]16-511</u>	Request I ist of Trinidad and Tobage to the United Stat Groups: Agriculture, Tariff and Non-Tariff Measures	ago to the United nd Non-Tariff Meas	<u>United States</u> <u>ff Neasures</u>	B OF AMOUNTCOMMENT	and and a second se	 V	
CCN & Tariff Line No.	TSUS	Description	Present R MFN	Present Rate of Duty MFN GSP	Ad Valorem Equiv.	Offer	Remarks	Type of Request
1020	01.751	Peppers, Fresh, Chilled and Frozen	19.1%	1	20.4%	1	A,B	Greater than for- mula cut.
1020	136.00	Dasheens, Fresh, Chilled or Frozen	12.5%	Free	12.5%	N.R.	A,C.D	5.0%
1705	155.40	Sugar, syrup, molasses etc., derived from sugar cane/beet, inedible	0.3%	Free	0.3%	0.0%	A,D	Bind at 0.0%
2005	153.24	Pineapple Jellies, Jams, Fruit	5.0%	Free	5%	N.R.	A,C	Rate
2601	521.17	Calcined Bauxite	Free	1	Free	0.0%	N	Bind at 0.0%
2710	475.15	Natural gas, methane, ethane, propane, butane and mixtures thereto	Free	Free	Free	0.0%	2	E
2710	1+75.25	Motor Fuel	3.2%	No GSP	3.5%	I	ы	**
2710	475.35	Napthas derived from natural gas, petroleum,	0.7%	No GSP	0.8%	ł	ы	Ľ
01/2	475.45	Lubricating oils from petro and/or shale oil	2.8%	No. GSP	3.3%	I	ដេ	Ŧ
2710	475.65	Mixtures of Hydrocarbons NSPF from Petroleum, etc. in liquid form	0.8%	No GSP	0.8%	I	ы	=

CN & Tariff Line No.	TSUS	DESCRIPTION	Present Rate MFN	te of Duty GSP	Ad Valorem Equiv.	Offer	Remarks	Type of Nequest
1062	429.50	429.50 Butadiene, butylene, ethylene & propylene	Free	No GSP	Free	0.0%	z	Bind at 0.0%
2901	429.52	llydrocarbons NSPF		11 11	5.0%	3.7%	<u>ب</u> تا 	
2901	430.00	430.00 Mixtures of two Inorganic Compounds NSPF		1	5.0%	3.7%	<u>ت</u> م	
3102	480.30	480.30 Urea nes	Free	1	Free	0.0%	2	2
3102	480.65	480.65 Nitrogenous Fertilizers and Fertilizer Materials	Free	I	Free	0.0%	2	2
1164	274.90	274.90 Printed Matter, NSPF	7.5%	Free	7.5%	4.9%	, ت ار	
7303	607.12	Iron or Steel Waste and Scrap containing dutiable alloys		I	0.1%	%0.0	5	formula cut "
7157	610.56	Cast iron pipes and tubes other than alloy cast iron	10.0%	Free	10.0%	4.0%	ت	0.0%
	657.201	657.2015 Art. of Iron or Steel nes	9.5%		9.5%	5.7%	<u>ب</u> تاً	0.0%
6106	709.54	Artificial teeth and dentures wholly or almost wholly of plastic	5.0%	Free	5.0%	0.0%	ڻ 	Bind at 0.(
	382.0405	Women's, Girls and Infants Raincoats 3/or lugr mm fibre knit orn			42.5%	30.0%	н 	Greater th formula cu
6005	382.0413	Women's knit dresses man-made fibre knit ornamented	1.		42.5%	25.0%	ير 	#
. Trinidad and Tobage	332.3122	Yomen's man-wade fibre skirts not knit, not orn, not lace Would live torn, not lace			30.9%	12.4%	۲.,	11
y	genera).15	tons could be purs	est in the led as nego	the offers pertaining negotiations progress.	to	iron and	steel and	aluminium

法正常

PERMANENT MISSION OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO TO THE OFFICE OF THE UNITED NATIONS

37-39, RUE DE VERMONT

Pol: 3/8/2/2/3/10 Vol.2 PJD/re.

16th June, 1978.

Dear Sir,

On behalf of the Government of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, I hereby submit our Request List to Canada in response to their offers tabled on agricultural, industrial tariff and non-tariff measures in the multilateral trade negotiations.

The List is being submitted with the understanding that in the spirit of the negotiations, modifications and/or further requests may be added as consultations proceed.

The Trinidad and Tobago delegation wishes to enter into early negotiations with a view to securing benefits in respect of products of export interest to Trinidad and Tobago in its developmental endeavours.

Permanent Representative

Mr. O. Long, Director-General GATT, Centre William Rappard, 154 Rue de Lausanne, <u>1211 Genève</u> 21.

	Request List of Trinidad Groups: Agriculture, Tariff	ast List of T Agriculture,	Crinidad Tariff	l and Tobago to Canada 2 and Non-Tariff Measures	to Canade iff Measu	Ires	
CCCN & Tariff Line No.	Description	Present MFN		<u>Rate of Duty</u> GSP Preferential	Offer	Remarks	Type of Request
15615-1	Rum, n.o.p per gallon of the strength 22.7% of proof.	22. <i>7</i> % (2.00)	16.6 (1.50)	5.5 (50)	11.3%	A ₃	Place on exception list
15720-1	Angostura Bitters	39.4			Free		Bind at 0.0%
16102-1	Perfumed spirits, etc. when in bottles, flasks, etc. containing more than four ounces each.	25%		13.2%			Greater than formula cut.
27305-1	Natural Asphalt	10%		Егее	6.8%		Place on exceptions list
3200-1	Nutmegs and Mace	122%		Free	<u> </u>		Place on exceptions list

	Request Li Groups: Agric	et List of Trinidad Agriculture, Tariff	and	Tobago to Canada Non-Tariff Measures	192	
CCCN & Tariff Line No.	Description	<u>Present Rate</u> MFN GSP	<u>Rate of Duty</u> GSP Preferential	Offer	Remarks	Type of Request
	Aluminum and alloys thereof:					
35301-1	Pigs, ingots, blocks, notch bars, slabs, billets, blooms and wire bars	2.2%	2.4%			Maximum reduction
35302-1	Bars, rods, plates, sheets, strips, circles, squares, discs and rectangles	2.7%	2.4%			-
35305-1	Pipes and tubes	12 <u>1</u> %	8		3	<u>-</u>
35400-1	Manufactures of aluminum, n.o.p	$17\overline{2}$ %	10.2%			-

in the second second	I WELL LA DEVE	1					
	Type of Request	1,1	Bind at 0.0%	Greater than formula cut	- - -	-	
<u>*</u> 11.08	Remarks		ш	ш	<u></u> ш	ш	
Tobago to Canada Non-Tariff Measures	Offer		ө 9 1 1	6.8%	8	8	
and	<u>Rate of Duty</u> GSP Preferential	N 1. 1. 1. 1.					
Trinidad e, Tariff			•				
ultur	Present MFN		5%	10%	12 <u>1</u> %	12 <u>7</u> %	
Request List of Trinidad Groups: Agriculture, Tariff	Description		Iron or steel, semi-finished, namely: blooms, slabs, billets or sheet bars	Bars of iron or steel, hot-rolled, plain or deformed. (No other)	Bars or rods of iron or steel, as des- cribed in 37900-1, cold-rolled or cold- drawn. No other.	Bars or rods of iron or steel as des- scribed in tariff item 37900-1, further processed. Noother.	
	CCCN & Tariff Line No.		37800-1	37900-1	37905-1	37910-1	

	s Type of Request	Maximum reduction	Maximum reduction	Greater than formula cut	Greater than formula cut	-
a ures	Remarks	н	н	ш	CDE	
to Canad	Offer.			6.8%	10%	
<u>Trinided and Tobago to Canade</u> . Tor <u>iff</u> and Non-Tariff Measures	<u>Present Rate of Duty</u> MFN GSP Preferential	-				
Trinide e, Torii	nt Rate GSP					
et List of Tr Agriculture,	Presei MFN	\$3.00	\$3.00	on 10%	123%	
Groups: Agricult	ff Description	Rods of iron or steel, in coil etc. for use in manufacture of wire, etcper ton	Rods of iron or steel, etc. for use in the manufacture of wire for wire fencing per ton	Bars of iron or steel made to specification 10% etc.	Bars or rods of iron or steel, made to specification, etc.	
	CCCN & Tariff Line No.	37915-1	37920-1	37925-1	37930-1	

	Request List of Trinidad and Tobage to Canada Groups: Agriculture, Toriff and Non-Tariff Measures	<u>st of T</u> ulturo	<u>rinidac</u> Torifi	and Tobago and Non-Tar	to Canade LTE Measu	Тов	
CCCN & Tariff Line No.	Description	Present MFN	Rate c GSP	<u>of Duty</u> Preferential	Offer	Remarks	Type of Request
92901-1	Hydrocarbons other than the following	15%			12.5%		
92901-3	Butadiene	15%			Free		Bind at 0.0%
92901-5	Butylenes	15%			Ггөө		Ξ
6-10626	Ethylene	15%		<u></u>	еөл Ч		
62901-13	Propylene	15%			Free		=
92903-1	Sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated derivatives of hydrocarbons	15%	•		12.5%		Greater than formula cut

	<u>Request La</u> Groups: Agric	int of ' culture	<u>Request List of Trinidad and Tobago to Canada</u> ups: Agriculture, Tariff and Non-Teniss Stada	to Canada		
CCCN & Tariff Line No.	Description	Present MFN	t Rate of Duty GSP Preferential	L Offer L	гон Кешагка	Type of Request
EX 93100-1	Ammonium nitrate, when imported for use in the manufacture of nitrous oxide	10%		8.5%		Maximum reduction
93102-7	Urea, whether or not coated or prilled.	15%		Free		Bind at 0.0%
93902-85	Polyvinyl chloride film	17.5%		12.5%		Greater than formula cut.
						• • •